

No. 22-179

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

HELAMAN HANSEN,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Thomas A. Berry
Gregory J. Mill
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

February 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S EFFECTIVE MERCER OF THE PREDICATE OFFENSE AND THE SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT DOES NOT THAW THE CHILLING EFFECT OF § 1324.....	6
A. The Government’s Understanding of <i>Alvarez</i> is Wrong and Does Not Justify the Piecemeal Overbreadth Doctrine the Government Suggests.	7
B. <i>Apprendi</i> Is a Shield Protecting Against Increased Sanctions for Facts not Found by a Jury—not a Sword Allowing the Government to Evade the First Amendment with Sentencing Enhancements.	9
II. CRIMINALIZING ENCOURAGEMENT AND INDUCEMENT FOR FINANCIAL GAIN CHILLS A BROAD SWATH OF PROTECTED SPEECH.	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	5, 12, 16
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	12
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	5, 6
<i>Members of City Council of City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 25 F.4th 1103 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 40 F.4th 1068 (9th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	13
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	6
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	2, 3, 5, 6, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(ii)	11

Cal. Veh. Code § 12801.9	16
Other Authorities	
Cal. DMV, AB 60 Driver License (last visited Feb. 16, 2023)	16
Gov. C.A. Br., <i>United States v. Sineneng- Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 113-84 (2013)	8
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct 1.2(d) (2018)	14
